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R-O7-35 Comments R-O7-35 through R-O7-86 constitute an attachment to the 
commenter’s letter. The County acknowledges this attachment, prepared by 
Hamilton Biological, Inc. These introductory comments do not raise a specific 
issue concerning the environmental analysis or adequacy of the RDEIR. Please see 
the responses below to specific comments raised in this attachment. 
 
 
R-O7-36 An earlier letter from Hamilton Biological, Inc. was submitted to the 
County during the public review period on the DEIR. Please see Response to 
Comment D-O8-67, where the Hamilton Biological comment letter dated February 
28, 2022 is included in full. Further, please see Topical Response 1, which 
describes in detail how comments submitted during the public review period for 
the DEIR informed the update and revision of the biological resources analysis 
included in the RDEIR. 
 
R-O7-37 This comment presents information related to the Project’s various 
MSCP designations, which are presented in Section 2.2.1.1 of the RDEIR and 1.4.1 
of the Biological Resources Technical Report recirculated with the RDEIR (FEIR and 
RDEIR Appendix C) and depicted on Figures 2.2-1 and 2.2-6 of the RDEIR and 
Figures 4 and 14 of the Biological Resources Technical Report. This comment does 
not raise an issue concerning the environmental analysis or adequacy of the 
RDEIR. Please also see Response to Comment R-O7-3. 
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R-O7-38 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on habitat 
classification and mapping, as well as the classification of areas within the Project 
site as disturbed habitat. The commenter included site photos taken in July 2023. 
While successional growth of willows in select areas was observed, along with 
presence of Bermuda turf grass that naturalized following abandonment of the 
golf course, the presence of these species does not require the continued 
updating of the baseline condition, which has already been established. Regarding 
habitat mitigation necessary to reduce impacts to California glossy snakes, 
western spadefoot, and other sensitive species, the EIR includes several 
mitigation measures that reduce the potential for impacts to these species to less 
than significant. The comment does not express whether or upon what grounds 
the commenter believes these mitigation measures to be inadequate.  While 
impacts to disturbed habitat do not require mitigation, the Project’s proposed 
habitat restoration exceeds the overall habitat mitigation requirements, such that 
the impacts to 76.1 acres of disturbed successional habitat within abandoned golf 
course areas would be offset by the overall habitat restoration. An additional 29.9 
acres of habitat preservation also would occur, for a total of 150.7 acres of on-site 
BOS that would connect preserved areas up- and downstream of the site. The 
Project’s on-site native habitat restoration and revegetation would provide higher 
quality habitat than currently exhibited by the active and abandoned golf course.  
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R-O7-39 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R-O7-40 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R-O7-41 
 
 
 

  
 
R-O7-39 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on habitat 
classification and mapping. Responses specific to CDFW’s comments on the RDEIR 
for the Proposed Project have been provided. While CDFW did not comment on 
habitat classification in their comments on the DEIR, they did provide a habitat 
classification comment on the RDEIR; please see Response to Comment R-A4-2, as 
well as related Responses to Comments D-A2-1 through D-A2-29 and R-A4-1 and 
R-A4-3. Please see also the Response to Comment R-O7-38 regarding the 
commenter’s included site photos. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-40 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on habitat 
classification and mapping. 
 
Please see Response to Comment R-A4-2 regarding the Project’s proposed 
revegetation of native habitat within BOS fully mitigating the functional loss 
resulting from impacts to vegetation communities and habitat types located in the 
western portion of the Project site (i.e., the abandoned golf course).  
 
Please see Response to Comment R-O7-11 for discussion related to California 
glossy snake and R-O7-14 for discussion related to western spadefoot. 
 
R-O7-41 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-14 regarding western spadefoot. 
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R-O7-42 The comment is an excerpt from CDFW comments on a different project. 
CDFW, in their comments on the RDEIR for the Proposed Project, acknowledged 
the classification used follows the environmental baseline as defined by CEQA. 
CDFW also acknowledged that habitat succession has occurred since this baseline 
and recommended that the functional loss of the emerging habitat be offset and 
accounted for in the reclamation plan. As noted in Response to Comment R-O7-
38, these functional losses are already compensated by the Project’s proposed 
habitat restoration, such that the impacts to 76.1 acres of disturbed successional 
habitat within abandoned golf course areas would be offset by the overall habitat 
restoration occurring across the site. An additional 29.9 acres of habitat 
preservation also would occur, for a total of 150.7 acres of on-site BOS that would 
connect preserved areas up- and downstream of the site. 
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R-O7-43 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on habitat 
classification and mapping, and Response to Comment R-O7-15 for discussion 
related to biological surveys conducted for the Project and analysis of Project 
impacts to special status species. The enclosed photos are addressed in Response 
to Comment R-O7-38.  
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R-O7-44 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on habitat 
classification and mapping. 
 
Please see Response to Comment R-O7-11 for discussion related to California 
glossy snake and San Diegan legless lizard. 
 
The comment includes reference to a U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) study that 
involved herptofauna surveys in El Monte Valley which is located over 8 miles 
northeast of the Project site in the community of Lakeside where the El Monte 
Sand Mining Project is proposed. The reference of this study does not take into 
account the different geographic location, site development, current land uses, 
and surrounding land uses of Project site and the El Monte Sand Mining Project 
site. 
 
The commenter notes that Robert Hamilton (of Hamilton Biological, Inc.) 
observed orange-throated whiptail, a special-status reptile species, within the 
western portion of the Project site, the abandoned golf course, on July 27, 2023. 
As detailed in Section 2.2.1.1 of the RDEIR and 1.4.10 of the Biological Resources 
Technical Report recirculated with the RDEIR (FEIR and RDEIR Appendix C), 
orange-throated whiptail was observed within the Project site by HELIX biologists 
during the biological surveys conducted for the Project. Potential Project impacts 
to this species are analyzed in Section 2.2.2.1 of the RDEIR and Sections 2.2.1 and  
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R-O7-44 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 R-O7-44 (cont.) 3.0 of the Biological Resources Technical Report recirculated with 
the RDEIR (FEIR and RDEIR Appendix C). Implementation of mitigation measures 
M-BIO-8, M-BIO-9, and M-BIO 10, included on pages 2.2-83 and 2.2-84 and 
Section 3.4 of the Biological Resources Technical Report recirculated with the 
RDEIR (FEIR Appendix C), would reduce potential direct impacts to suitable habitat 
for this species to a less than significant. These measures require reclamation and 
revegetation of the site following the completion of mining activities and habitat-
based mitigation. 
 
The observation of orange-throated whiptail is noted in the comment in relation 
to discussion of alluvium-dependent reptile species. Though orange-throated 
whiptail is associated with sandy areas supporting alluvial fan sage scrub and 
riparian habitats, the species is not exclusive to alluvial soils located along rivers, 
streams, and other watercourses. Suitable habitats for the species include 
chaparral, non-native grassland, coastal sage scrub, and juniper woodland and oak 
woodland with friable soils that allow for excavating burrows. Friable soils include 
other soil types besides alluvium derived soils. 
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R-O7-48 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-45 Please see Response to Comment D-A1-6. No southwestern pond turtles 
were detected within the Project site. 
 
R-O7-46 Please see Response to Comments R-O7-11, and R-O7-12 through R-O7-
15, which address habitat classification and mapping, biological surveys 
conducted for the Project, and analysis of Project impacts to special status 
species. 
 
R-O7-47 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-18, which explains that the FEMA 
100-year floodplain is not the same as the linkage width. As explained in Response 
to Comment R-07-18, the Project would not narrow the existing linkage width and 
would instead restore and enhance the linkage and expand the river channel 
width. 
 
 
R-O7-48 Implementation of mitigation measure M-BIO-11, included on page 2.2-
84 of the RDEIR and Section 3.4 of the Biological Resources Technical Report 
recirculated with the RDEIR (FEIR and DEIR Appendix C), would reduce potential 
direct impacts to special status reptile and amphibian species, including California 
glossy snake and San Diegan legless lizard, to a less than significant level. This 
mitigation measure requires that a pre-construction survey be conducted within 
two weeks of vegetation removal, grading, and/or other ground disturbing 
activities, and if special status amphibian or reptile species are found to occur 
within the impact area(s), that a species-specific protocol for handling and 
relocation procedures be prepared and approved by the CDFW and any other 
required Wildlife Agency. Please refer to Response to Comment R-O7-24 in regard 
to western spadefoot mitigation. Please also see Response to Comment D-A1-6. 
No southwestern pond turtles were detected within the Project site. Please refer 
to Topical Response 9 for a discussion on wildlife movement, habitat linkages, and 
connectivity, and summary of how the Project would restore and greatly improve 
habitat connectivity and suitability for wildlife through the implementation of site 
reclamation and revegetation following mining activities. In addition, please see  
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R-O7-50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R-O7-51 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 R-O7-48 (cont.) Response to Comments R-O7-18 and R-O7-21, which address the 
habitat linkage width and MSCP preserve design requirements. 
 
 
 
R-O7-49 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-11 regarding arroyo toad. 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-50 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on habitat 
classification and mapping, as well as Response to Comment R-O7-9 in regard to 
the Project’s baseline condition.  
 
R-O7-51 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on habitat 
classification and mapping, as well as Response to Comment R-O7-11 for 
discussion related to California glossy snake. 
 
As detailed throughout the RDEIR and Biological Resources Technical Report 
recirculated with the RDEIR (FEIR and DEIR Appendix C), proposed mining 
activities would primarily occur within disturbed and developed portions of the 
Project site which have previously been disturbed by golf course development 
and operations. Of the 216.74 acres that would be impacted by Project 
implementation, a small portion, 2.34 acres (one percent), would occur to riparian 
habitat and other sensitive natural communities. Therefore, the Project has not 
been sited in areas to minimize impact to riparian habitat and other sensitive 
natural communities, including BRCAs. 
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R-O7-52 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
R-O7-52 Please refer to Topical Response 9 for a discussion on wildlife movement, 
habitat linkages, and connectivity, as well as a summary of Project impacts to 
habitat linkages and wildlife movement. In addition, please see Response to 
Comment R-O7-17 for a discussion of the wildlife camera trapping survey 
methods and results. 
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R-O7-53 Please refer to Topical Response 9 for a discussion on wildlife movement, 
habitat linkages, and connectivity, as well as a summary of Project impacts to 
habitat linkages and wildlife movement. In addition, please see Response to 
Comment R-O7-17 for a discussion of the wildlife camera trapping survey 
methods and results and a response to each of the listed points in the comment. 
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R-O7-54 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-54 The comment generally contends that the post-reclamation condition of 
the Project site could result in the existing low-flow channel of the Sweetwater 
migrating northward and no longer supply surface water to the existing patch of 
riparian habitat located in the southwestern portion of the Project site, thereby 
potentially resulting in a loss of riparian habitat. Channel migration is not 
expected to occur as the existing channel banks would remain in place for the 
channel to continue to receive water transfers and controlled releases as initiated 
by the Sweetwater Authority. Hydrologic modeling indicates that large flood 
events, such as 100-year floods, would overtop the channel banks and extend 
across the floodplain in the post-reclamation condition, similar to the existing 
current condition in which high flows have potential to overtop the banks. 
 
The presence of wider areas of riparian habitat immediately upstream and 
downstream of the Project site indicates that the Project site contains suitable 
hydrology to support riparian habitat within a much broader area than the 
existing low-flow channel. For example, the width of riparian forest immediately 
downstream of the Project site extends approximately 600 feet to the north of 
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R-O7-54 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R-O7-55 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 R-O7-54 (cont.) the stream channel, indicating that groundwater is a component 
of hydrology in this area; it is not reliant solely on surface water transported 
within the river channel. Thus, even in the hypothetical situation that the low-flow 
channel was to migrate north of its current location as a result of an extreme 
storm event, sufficient hydrology would still exist across the site to support the 
existing riparian area that provides breeding habitat for least Bell’s vireo, and the 
mature riparian woodland would not be impacted. Furthermore, approximately 
99 acres of riparian forest and riparian scrub habitats would be restored and 
revegetated within the Project site as part of the Project’s reclamation process, 
significantly increasing suitable habitat for least Bell’s vireo, and other special 
status animal species, on the Project site. 
 
R-O7-55 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-21 regarding the Project’s 
conformance with the County’s MSCP preserve design criteria for linkages and 
corridors, as well as Response to Comment R-O7-18 for a discussion of the habitat 
linkage width. 
 
The comment includes a reproduction of Figure 2.2-9 in the RDEIR, referred to as 
Figure 4 in the comment letter. The comment indicates that the width of the 
existing habitat linkage at the western end of the Project site would be 
substantially reduced as a result of the Project. Currently, this area is 
characterized by the abandoned golf course. The Project would widen the 
Sweetwater River floodplain and associated riparian corridor in the southwestern 
potion of the site, provide additional habitat and cover for animal species moving 
within and throughout the site, and restore wildlife linkage and corridor functions. 
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R-O7-56 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-17 for a discussion of the wildlife 
camera trapping survey methods and results, as well as Response to Comment R-
O7-13 for a discussion on habitat classification and mapping. Please refer to 
Topical Response 9 for a discussion on wildlife movement, habitat linkages, and 
connectivity, and summary of how the Project would restore and greatly improve 
habitat connectivity and suitability for wildlife through the implementation of site 
reclamation and revegetation following mining activities. Additionally, please 
refer to Response to Comment R-07-21 regarding the Project’s consistency with 
the MSCP preserve design criteria for linkages and corridors. 
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R-O7-57 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-17 for a discussion of the wildlife 
camera trapping survey methods and results, Responses to Comments R-O7-54 
and R-O7-86 through R-O7-93 regarding hydrologist comments on the proposed 
post-reclamation condition, and Response to Comment R-O7-18 for a discussion 
of the habitat linkage width. Additionally, please refer to Response to Comment 
R-07-21 regarding the Project’s consistency with the MSCP preserve design 
criteria for linkages and corridors. 
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R-O7-58 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-18 for a discussion of the habitat 
linkage width. Additionally, please refer to Response to Comment R-07-21 
regarding the Project’s consistency with the MSCP preserve design criteria for 
linkages and corridors. 
 
The comment asserts that the habitat linkage should be able to accommodate the 
movements of mountain lions as a target species. However, mountain lions and 
mountain lion signs (i.e., tracks, scat, etc.) were not detected within the Project 
site during the wildlife camera trapping survey or other biological surveys, nor 
was their primary prey species, mule deer. Mountain lion and mule deer were 
analyzed for potential to occur within Project site in Appendix L of the Biological 
Resources Technical Report recirculated with the RDEIR (FEIR and RDEIR Appendix 
C) and both species were determined to have low potential to occur. As such, the 
selection of mountain lion is inappropriate as the target species for analyzing the 
habitat linkage width. Furthermore, the Project site is located within a residential 
area and the presence of mountain lions would pose a public safety concern. 
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R-O7-59 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-18 for a discussion of the habitat 
linkage width and Response to Comment R-07-21 regarding the Project’s 
consistency with the MSCP preserve design criteria for linkages and corridors. In 
addition, please refer to Response to Comment D-A1-17, which describes the 
currently proposed uses of the Project site following mining. No other future 
development is proposed or would be permitted upon approval of the Project, 
and the proposed Project does not include any change to the General Plan 
designation of the Project site. CEQA does not require that speculative future 
impacts be analyzed in an EIR. 
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R-O7-60 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
R-O7-60 Please refer to Response to Comment R-07-21 regarding the Project’s 
consistency with the MSCP preserve design criteria for linkages and corridors. In 
addition, this comment references the MSCP preserve criteria related to maintain 
visual continuity (i.e., long lines-of-site) within movement corridors and includes 
an excerpt of the RDEIR impact analysis but does not include the entirety of the 
analysis. Visual continuity is addressed in Section 2.2.2.4 (Guideline 24) of the 
RDEIR and Section 6.2.1 of the Biological Resources Technical Report recirculated 
with the RDEIR (FEIR and DEIR Appendix C). No additional analysis is required. 
 
This comment states that the proposed grading would “substantially increase the 
site’s topographic complexity” which would result in reduced visual continuity. As 
stated in Chapter 1.0, in the existing condition, the site gently slopes from the 
east to the west, with elevations ranging from approximately 380 feet amsl in the 
northeastern portion of the site to 320 feet amsl in the southwestern portion of 
the site. As described in Section 2.2.2.2 of the RDEIR, the final landform of the 
Project site post-reclamation would be a relatively flat plain that gently slopes 
downward from east to west, with an expanded floodplain bisecting the length of 
the site. The expanded floodplain is expected to average approximately 450 to 
720 feet in width and would be slightly higher in elevation than the existing low-
flow river channel. The post-reclamation condition of the site would retain the 
low-flow river channel in its current alignment, but with an expanded floodplain 
that be slightly higher in elevation than the low-flow channel. Slopes bordering 
the expanded floodplain would slope up at a 3:1 ratio or shallower with an 
elevation difference of up to 25 feet between the top of slope and bottom of the 
expanded floodplain. 
 
As stated in the Project’s Conceptual Revegetation Plan (Appendix N of the 
Biological Resources Technical Report recirculated with the RDEIR), the proposed 
revegetation has been designed to ensure areas disturbed as part of mining 
activities are reclaimed (i.e., adequately revegetated and stabilized) in accordance 
with the Surface Mining and Reclamation Act and County requirements, and that 
existing wetland buffer areas are appropriately restored pursuant to the County 
Resource Protection Ordinance (RPO). No permanent structures are proposed. 
The expanded floodplain would be revegetated with wetland and riparian forest 
and scrub habitat in order to yield a net gain in functional wetlands and riparian 
habitat on site. The stated goals of revegetation are to “provide sufficient 
vegetative cover to the reclaimed site such that the soil surface is stabilized, 
existing wetland buffer areas are restored, long-term erosion is prevented, and 
the post extractive land use objectives of the site are met.” Of the approximately 
120.79 acres of BOS within the central corridor of the Project site that are  
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R-O7-60 (cont.) proposed for reclamation revegetation, approximately 9.94 acres 
would consist of streambed within the existing low-flow channel areas, 84.84 
acres would consist of riparian scrub, 14.09 acres would consist of riparian forest, 
and 11.92 acres would consist of upland coastal sage scrub vegetation (see Figure 
1-10 of the FEIR). The majority of the expanded channel would consist of riparian 
scrub vegetation that would be similar to areas up- and downstream of the site 
and maintain visual continuity with off-site areas. 
 
Please see Response to Comment R-O7-17 for a discussion of the wildlife camera 
trapping survey methods and results and Response to Comment R-O7-18 for a 
discussion of the habitat linkage width. 
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R-O7-62 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
R-O7-61 Please refer to Response to Comment R-07-21 regarding the Project’s 
consistency with the MSCP preserve design criteria for linkages and corridors. In 
addition, this comment references the MSCP preserve criteria related to human 
disturbances, particularly noise and nighttime lighting, to movement corridors 
and includes an excerpt of the RDEIR impact analysis . Noise and nighttime 
lighting are addressed in Section 2.2.2.4 (Guideline 22) of the RDEIR and Section 
6.2.1 of the Biological Resources Technical Report recirculated with the RDEIR 
(FEIR and RDEIR Appendix C). Please also see Topical Response 7, Noise Impacts, 
under “Noise Impacts on Wildlife Species.” Noise impacts would be less than 
significant. Further, extraction activities would not take place across the entire 
site at one time. Mining would progress in phases and subphases across the site, 
with subphases consisting of no more than 30 acres.  
 
As stated in the RDEIR, the only proposed night lighting would be installed around 
the processing plant for security purposes. In the existing condition, lighting 
provided at the clubhouse and appurtenance buildings, maintenance yard, and 
parking areas remains on during nighttime hours for security/safety purposes. 
Similar to the existing golf course uses, lighting is restricted to buildings and other 
appurtenances for security purposes only. Also similar to the existing golf course 
uses, sand excavation and processing would be restricted to daytime hours 
between 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Therefore, no lighting associated with night 
work would occur. All Project-related lighting is further required to adhere to 
Division 9 of the San Diego County Light Pollution Code. Lighting within the 
Proposed Project footprint adjacent to undeveloped habitat (including reclaimed 
areas) would be of the lowest illumination allowed for human safety, and would 
be selectively placed, shielded, and directed away from these areas. 
 
Please see Response to Comment D-A1-17, which describes the currently 
proposed uses of the Project site following mining. Future uses that would 
reasonably include nighttime lighting are not proposed and would not be 
permitted upon approval of this Project. CEQA does not require that speculative 
future impacts be analyzed in an EIR.  
 
R-O7-62 Please refer to Response to Comment R-07-21 regarding the Project’s 
consistency with the MSCP preserve design criteria for linkages and corridors. In 
addition, this comment references the MSCP preserve criteria related barriers and 
roads within movement corridors and includes an excerpt of the RDEIR impact 
analysis. Barrier and roads are addressed in Section 2.2.2.4 (Guideline 21) of the 
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R-O7-62 (cont.) RDEIR and Section 6.2.1 of the Biological Resources Technical 
Report recirculated with the RDEIR (FEIR and RDEIR Appendix C). No additional 
analysis is required. 
 
The comment references the three permanent grouted riprap drop structures 
that would be constructed within the expanded Sweetwater River floodplain as 
part of the Project’s reclamation process. Two of the drop structures would be 
located along the constructed upland slopes bordering the expanded floodplain: 
one at the eastern of the site where the Sweetwater River enters the property 
along the eastern, western-facing slope; and one east of Steele Canyon Road 
along the southern, north-facing slope where Mexican Canyon Creek flows into 
the Sweetwater River. These drop structures would protect the proposed slopes 
against upstream head cutting and would be built onto and along the slope, 
generally at grade, and would not provide a barrier for wildlife movement. It 
should be noted that Mexican Canyon Creek is an ephemeral drainage that enters 
the site from Ivanhoe Ranch Road, just east of Steele Canyon Road, and flows 
north across the existing golf course fairways, where it eventually converges with 
Sweetwater River along the western channel bank of Sweetwater River (refer to 
Figure 2.2-7 of the RDEIR). Mexican Canyon Creek lacks a defined bed and bank, 
does not support wetland or riparian vegetation, and has already been altered by 
development of the golf course and on-going operation and maintenance 
activities. The post-reclamation condition of the Mexican Canyon Creek and 
Sweetwater River confluence would be similar in nature to the existing condition 
(i.e., entering perpendicular at a bank slope) but with the slope protection present 
(i.e., the drop structure) to prevent erosion and head cutting. A third structure 
would be located perpendicular to the Sweetwater River on the west side of the 
Steele Canyon Road bridge and would prevent head cutting of the channel during 
infrequent, high flow events. This drop structure would not represent a “20-foot-
high” band of riprap across the floodplain as described by the commenter. 
 
The drop structure would mimic a natural fall in a drainage feature and would 
generally be constructed at grade at 3:1 slope in the direction of flow. The drop 
structure would not represent a substantial elevation change across the river 
channel or larger floodplain and would not provide a barrier for wildlife 
movement. The drop structures are depicted on Figures 1-6a and 1-6b of the 
RDEIR and described in additional detail in Topical Response 12.  
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R-O7-63 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R-O7-64 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-63 Please see Responses to Comment R-O7-55 through R-O7-62, which 
address the above comments related to the Project’s conformance with the 
County’s MSCP preserve design criteria for linkages and corridors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R-O7-64 The comment asserts that the Project does not conform with all 
applicable findings of the County’s MSCP Subarea Plan. The comment goes on to 
refer to specific findings that are included in the following responses below. No 
additional response is required. 
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R-O7-66 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
R-O7-65 The comment states that the Project would jeopardize the assembly of a 
functioning preserve system and refers to previous comments related the MSCP 
design criteria for linkages and corridors. Please see Responses to Comments R-
O7-55 through R-O7-62, which address the above comments related to the 
Project’s conformance with the County’s MSCP preserve design criteria for 
linkages and corridors. 
 
As detailed in the RDEIR and Biological Resources Technical Report recirculated 
with the RDEIR (FEIR and RDEIR Appendix C), the Project would ultimately 
contribute approximately 150.7 acres of preserved, rehabilitated, revegetated, 
and restored habitat to the preserve system through placement of these areas 
within a BOS easement. The post-reclamation condition of the Project site would 
restore and substantially improve functional connectivity of the identified habitat 
linkage to BRCAs and preserved lands located to the east, west, and south of the 
site as shown in Figure 22 of the Biological Resources Technical Report. 
 
R-O7-66 Please see Response to Comment R-O7-18 for a discussion of the habitat 
linkage width, Response to Comment R-O7-13 for a discussion on habitat 
classification and mapping, Response to Comment R-O7-11 for discussion related 
to California glossy snake and San Diegan legless lizard, Response to Comment R-
O7-54 for discussion on hydrology and on-site native habitat restoration and 
revegetation, Response to Comment R-O7-17 for a discussion of the wildlife 
camera trapping survey methods and results, and Responses to Comments R-O7-
54 through R-O7-66 which address the Project’s conformance with the County’s 
MSCP Subarea Plan. The baseline (existing) condition of the linkage mapped in the 
County MSCP is largely developed by residential and golf course developments, 
and the baseline condition of the functioning corridor on-site and within that 
linkage has been substantially degraded and narrowed well below the 100-year 
floodplain due to the existing developments and uses. The biological resource 
data and mapping represent the current baseline condition of the Project site.  
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